Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
|--|--|----------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| | Execution Date | | | | | | | |
| BNC, IP Switzerland GmbH 03/30/2005 | | | | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Name: | Neology, Inc | | | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 13000 Gregg | Street | , Suite A | | | | | |
| City: | San Diego | | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 92064 | 92064 | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5 | | | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 10615026 | | | | | | |
| Application Number: 1 | | 10615026 10718814 | | | | | | |
| Application Number: 106 | | 10636 | 10636732 | | | | | |
| Application Number: 1 | | 10118 | 10118092 10485863 | | | | | |
| Application Number: 1 | | 10485863 | | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (214)978-3099 | | | | | | | | |
| - | | | hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | | | |
| Phone: 619-235-7753 | | | | | | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name: | Email: scarlett.k.pereida@bakernet.com | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: | ne: Noel Gillespie 2001 Ross Avenue | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201 | | | | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Noel C. Gillespie | | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=asg#page1.tif | | | | PATENT | | | | |
| 500035268 | | | | REEL: 016126 FRAME: 0535 | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 016126 FRAME: 0536

source=asg#page2.tif source=asg#page3.tif source=asg#page4.tif source=asg#page5.tif source=asg#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BNC, IP SWITZERLAND GmbH, a Swiss corporation, having a place of business at Saegestrasse 5, CH-9230 Flawil, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the patent applications identified on the Schedule attached hereto and the inventions disclosed; and

WHEREAS, Neology, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") having a place of business at 13000 Gregg Street, Suite A, San Diego, California, 92064, USA desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions identified on the attached Schedule, and in and to the applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell transfer and set over unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said inventions and worldwide rights therein; (b) said applications, including, but not limited to, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof; and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including, but not limited to, all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including, but not limited to, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully ASSIGNMENT

DALDMS/527451.1

and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said Assignee, to enable and assist said Assignee to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, applications and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

The Assignor represents and covenants that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent applications has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said applications and each division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said Assignee and its successors.

The Assignor hereby grants JOHN G. FLAIM, Registration No. 37,323, BRIAN C. McCORMACK, Registration No. 36,601, WILLIAM D. McSPADDEN, Registration No. 44,234, JAMES H. ORTEGA, Registration No. 50,554 and RICHARD V. WELLS, Registration No. 53,757, NOEL C. GILLESPIE, Registration No. 47,596, and all practitioners with the firm of Baker & McKenzie (Customer Number **23562**) with an office at 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2300, Dallas, TX 75201, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 5

DALDMS/527451.1

may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned further declares that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful and false statements may jeopardize the validity of the applications or any patent issued thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment as of this 30th day of March, 2005.

| BNC IP SWITZERLAND GMBH |
|--|
| By: |
| Printed Name: MANGING MARTINEZ RE VEROSCO |
| |
| |
| NEOLOGY, INC. |
| By: |
| Printed Name: TRANCISCO HARRINEZ DE UEDSCO |
| and the second sec |
| Title: |

Page 3 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

DALDMS/527451.1

Schedule A

| Atty, Docket Number | Country | Application Serial No. | Filing Date | Invention Title |
|---------------------|--------------------------------|---|----------------------|--|
| 38326.00029UTL1 | United States of America | 10/615,026 | July 9, 2003 | System and Method for Providing Secure Identification Solutions |
| 38326.00029AU | Australia | 2003255949 | July 9, 2003 | System and Method for Providing Secure Identification Solutions |
| 38326,00029CA | Canada | To be assigned (National stage entry of PCT/IB03/03702) | July 9, 2003 | System and Method for Providing Secure Identification Solutions |
| 38326.00029EP | Europe | 03762852.6 | July 9, 2003 | System and Method for Providing Secure Identification Solutions |
| 38326.00029JP | Japan | 2004-519130 | July 9, 2003 | System and Method for Providing Secure Identification Solutions |
| 38326.00030UTL1 | United States of America | 10/718,814 | November 24, 2003 | System and Method for Providing Secure Identification Solutions Utilizing a Radio Frequency Device in a Non-Metallized Region Connected to a Metallized Region |
| 38326.00030PCT | PCT | PCT/IB03/006330 | November 24, 2003 | System and Method for Providing Secure Identification Solutions Utilizing a Radio Frequency Device in a Non-Metallized Region Connected to a Metallized Region |
| 38326.00034UTL1 | United States of America | 10/636,732 | August 8, 2003 | Multi-Frequency Identification Device |
| 38326.00034CA | Canada | To be assigned (National stage entry of PCT/IB03/03743) | August 8, 2003 | Multi-Frequency Identification Device |
| 38326.00034MX | Mexico | PA/a/2005/001550 | August 8, 2003 | Multi-Frequency Identification Device |
| 38326.00035UTL1 | United States of America | 10/118,092 | April 9, 2002 | Selective Metal Removal Process for Metallized Retro Reflective and Holographic Films and Radio Frequency Devices Made Therewith |

ASSIGNMENT

Page 4 of 5

DALDMS/527451.1

| Atty. Docket Number | Country | Application Serial No. | Filing Date | Invention Title |
|---------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------|---|
| 38326.00035UTL2 | United States of America | 10/485,863 | October 7, 2004 | Selective Metal Removal Process for Metallized Retro- Reflective and Holographic Films and Radio Frequency Devices Made Therewith |
| 38326.00035EP | Europe | 02724551.3 | April 30, 2002 | Selective Metal Removal Process for Metallized Retro- Reflective and Holographic Films and Radio Frequency Devices Made Therewith |
| 38326.00035JP | Japan | 2002-586510 | April 30, 2002 | Selective Metal Removal Process for Metallized Retro- Reflective and Holographic Films and Radio Frequency Devices Made Therewith |
| 38326.00035MX | Mexico | 2003-009959 | April 30, 2002 | Selective Metal Removal Process for Metallized Retro- Reflective and Holographic Films and Radio Frequency Devices Made Therewith |

ASSIGNMENT

Page 5 of 5

DALDMS/527451.1

Approval

Based on the instructions given by Mr. Francisco Martinez de Velasco on behalf of BNC Luxembourg S.A, the annexed Assignment Agreement

between

BNC IP Switzerland GmbH, Saegestrasse 5, CH-9230 Flawil, Switzerland

and

Neology, Inc., 13000 Gregg Street, Suite A, San Diego, California, 92064, USA

in regard of the patent applications specified in Schedule A attached to the contract, the patent applications having been held by BNC IP Switzerland GmbH on a fiduciary basis, is herewith approved.

Flawil, 2nd May 2005

BNC IP Switzerland GmbH

Thomas Hilty

Urs Rindlisbacher

(Directors)

PATENT REEL: 016126 FRAME: 0542

RECORDED: 06/13/2005